

No. 23-175

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN,  
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JAMES E. PRESTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
John Davis  
712 H. St. N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
202-643-3917  
prestonlaw@me.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR AFFIRMING THE NINTH CIRCUIT’s OPINION.....	3
I. The Vulnerability of the Homeless Class .....	6
A. The involuntary nature of homelessness .....	8
1. Causes of homelessness .....	8
2. The Scope of Homelessness in the U.S. ....	12
B. The role of severe clinical depression in perpetuating unsheltered homelessness .....	14
C. The unsheltered homeless as a suspect class. ....	16
II. The Constitution restrains criminalization of innocent acts.....	18
A. Strict Liability.....	19
B. Petitioner’s Arguments.....	20

C. <i>Weems v. United States</i> .....	24
III. <i>Lex Talionis</i> and the Eighth Amendment .....	26
A. <i>Martin v. Boise</i> .....	28
B. <i>The Present Case</i> .....	32
C. A Narrow Injunction.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bustamante v. Massanari*, 262 F.3d 949  
(9th Cir. 2001) ..... 19

*Cooper v. Cooper*, 69 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1954) ..... 4

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*, 380 U.S. 479 (1962)..... 33-35

*Herald v. Hardin*, 95 Fla. 889, 116 So.  
863 (1928) ..... 4

*Ingraham v. Wright*, 430 U.S. 651, 97 S.Ct.  
1401, 51 L.Ed.2d 711 (1977) ..... 26, 27

*Johnson v. City of Grants Pass*, 50 F.4th  
787 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 33

*Jones v. City of Los Angeles*, 444 F.3d 1118  
(9th Cir. 2006) ..... 29-32, 36, 37

*Martin v. City of Boise*, 920 F.3d 584  
(2019). ..... 3, 17, 28-32, 36, 37

*Morissette v. United States*, 342 U.S. 246,  
72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288 (1952) ..... 19

*Powell v. State of Texas*, 392 U.S. 514, 88  
S.Ct. 2145, 20 L.Ed.2d 1254 (1968). ..... 3, 6, 29

*Robinson v. State of California*, 370 U.S.  
660, 82 S.Ct. 1417, 8 L.Ed.2d 758  
(1962). ..... 3, 6, 7, 26-30

*Sense v. Shinseki*, 644 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 15

*Turner v. Rogers, et al.*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011) ..... 8

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938). ..... 17

*United States v. Rahimi*, 59 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 9

*United States v. Robertson*, 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 29

*Weems v. United States*, 217 U.S. 349 (1910) ..... 3, 24, 25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII ..... 2-5, 8, 20-24, 26-29

**STATUTES**

Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.020(A) ..... 18

O.R.S. § 107.718(b) (2024) ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A Guide to Counting Unsheltered Homeless People, U.S. Dept. Housing & Urb. Develop., HUD’s Homeless Assistance Programs (2023) ..... 12

Albert Levitt, <i>Origin of the Doctrine of Mens Rea</i> , 17 Ill. L. Rev. 117 (1922).....	19
Aristotle and H. 1868-1944. Rackham. 1926. <i>The Nicomachean Ethics</i> . Cambridge, Mass.: London, Harvard University Press].....	28
Aristotle's <i>Ethica Nicomachea</i> , Book V (340 B.C.) .....	27
Berger JL, Douglas EM, Hines DA. <i>The mental health of male victims and their children affected by legal and administrative partner aggression</i> . Aggress. Behav. 2016 Jul; 2(4) .....	10
Britannica, T. Editors of Encyclopaedia. "Popish Plot." Encyclopedia Britannica, May 29, 2022 .....	22
Brown RT, Evans JL, Valle K, Guzman D, Chen Y, Kushel MB. <i>Factors Associated With Mortality Among Homeless Older Adults in California: The HOPE HOME Study</i> . JAMA Intern Med. 2022;182(10) .....	13
Bullmore, Prof. Edward, THE INFLAMED MIND, Short Books Ltd., Cambridge 2019 .....	14

David N. Heleniak, <i>The New Star Chamber: The New Jersey Family Court and the Prevention of Domestic Violence Act</i> , 57 Rutgers L. Rev. 1009 (2005).....	9
Eugene R. Milhizer, <i>Justification and Excuse: What They Were, What They Are, and What They Ought to Be</i> , 78 St. John's L. Rev. 725 (2004).....	19
Foscarinis, Maria, <i>Downward Spiral: Homelessness and its Criminalization</i> , 14 Yale Law & Pol. Rev. 1 (1996) .....	31
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932).....	19
Golestaneh, Sara, <i>Pushed Into The Shadows: The Criminalization of Homelessness and its Health Consequeneces</i> , 4 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol'y 1 (2024) .....	5
Gourevitch, Ruth, Cunningham, Mary K., "Dismantling the Harmful, False Narrative that Homelessness is a Choice," Urban Wire, March 27, 2019.....	5-6
Granucci, Anthony F., "Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted:" <i>The Original Meaning</i> , 57 Cal. L. Rev. 839 (1969) .....	23, 26

Guidelines for County Beds and Units for Homeless Providers Housing Inventory Chart (2019) .....	36
Gutowski, E.R., Goodman, L.A. <i>Coercive Control in the Courtroom: the Legal Abuse Scale (LAS)</i> . J Fam Viol 38 (2023).....	10
Heleniak, David N., “ <i>Shuttering the New Star Chamber: Toward a Populist Strategy Against Criminal Equity in the Family Court,</i> ” 17 Liberty Univ. Law. Rev. Article 2, Issue 2 (2023) .....	9
Hines, Prof. Denise & Douglas Emily M., <i>Relative Influence of Various Forms of Partner Violence on the Health of Male Victims: Study of Help Seeking Example,</i> 17 Psych. Of Men and Masc. (2016) .....	13
Kim, Joy H., <i>The Case Against Criminalizing Homelessness: Functional Barriers to Shelters and Homeless Individuals’ Lack of choice,</i> 95 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1150 (2020) .....	5
Hines DA, Douglas EM, Berger JL. “ <i>A self-report measure of legal and administrative aggression within intimate relationships.</i> ” Aggress Behav. 2015 Jul-Aug;41(4) .....	11



National Housing Market Summary, U.S. Dept. Housing & Urb. Develop., December 2023 .....	11
Note, <i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles: In Search of a Judicial Test of Anti- Homeless Ordinances</i> , 25 U. Minn. J. L. & Inequality 515 (2007) .....	31
Rankin, Sara K., <i>Punishing Homelessness</i> , 22 New Crim. L. Rev. 99 (2019) (Univ. of Cal.).....	35
Rose, Henry, <i>The Poor as a Suspect Class under the Equal Protection Clause: An Open Constitutional Question</i> , 34 Nova Law Review 407 (2010) (Loyola).....	17
A. Salzman, <i>Strict Liability and the United States Constitution – Substantive Criminal Law Due Process</i> , 24 Wayne L. Rev. 1571 (1978) .....	19
Seney ML, Huo Z, Cahill K, French L, Puralewski R, Zhang J, Logan RW, Tseng G, Lewis DA, Sibille E. <i>Opposite Molecular Signatures of Depression in Men and Women</i> . Biol Psychiatry. 2018 Jul 1;84(1).....	16
Skolnik, Terry, <i>Rethinking Homeless People’s Punishments</i> , 22 New Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2019) .....	31

State of Homelessness; 2023 ed., National Alliance to End Homelessness 2023.....	15
The 2023 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report (AHAR to Congress), U.S. Dept. Housing & Urb. Develop.....	12
Witt, Markus, <i>The Legal abuse scale (LAS)- A cautionary tale of legal and scientific abuse</i> (2021).....	10

(1)
